manner all substantive criticisms, complaints and suggestions called to their attention to 
the Village Manager for study and/or appropriate action. 

Section 2. Salary & Compensation. 

2.1 The Village Manager shall receive an annual salary in the amount of One 
Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($169,500.00) payable in equal 
installments in accordance with the Village's existing pay periods. 

2.2 The salary shall be adjusted from time to time by cost-of-living adjustments 
consistent with any across-the-board adjustments provided to other Village employees.

[...]

adjustments, if any, shall be made pursuant to a lawful Village Council action. In such 
event, the Village Manager and the Village agree to provide their best efforts and 

reasonable cooperation to execute a new agreement incorporating the adjusted salary. 

2.5 Oravec shall be entitled to a lump sum relocation allowance of Thirteen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($13,500.00) in recognition of the Village Manager's need 
to relocate to the area and secure temporary housing. Said sum shall be payable to Oravec 
upon full execution of this Agreement. 

2.6 Oravec shall be entitled to a housing allowance of Two Thousand Dollars

[...]

7.3 The Village Manager shall accrue sick leave and vacation leave at the rate 
provided or available to any other employees of the Village and under the same rules and 
provisions applicable to other employees. 

7.4 Any unused accrued annual leave in excess of one hundred ninety-two (192) 
hours shall be annually cashed in on the Anniversary Date at the Village Manager's salary 
in effect at the time. 

Section 8. Travel. 

8.1 The Village agrees to budget and pay for travel and subsistence expenses 
of the Village Manager for professional and official travel, meetings and occasions to